

Priya Soparkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.16319 OF 2024  
AND  
WRIT PETITION NO.13736 OF 2024

Devendra Prabhakar Koli ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
The State of Maharashtra and ors. ...Respondents

---

**Mr. Yashodeep P. Deshmukh** with Ms. Vaidehi Deshmukh, for the  
Petitioner.  
**Ms. R. A. Salunkhe, AGP**, for the State.

---

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

**DATED: 27<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025.**

**PC:-**

1. Papers are under search.
2. Ms. R. A. Salunkhe, learned AGP appearing for the State prays for some time to seek instructions.
3. List on 18<sup>th</sup> December, 2025 alongwith papers.

**(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)**

**(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)**